financing of the fixed assets have been consolidated.

A charge of $9.5 million (net of minority interest of $5.0 million)
has been recorded to opening retained earnings to reflect:

(i) The reduction of inventory values of the franchise affiliates
that include charges from the Company for distribution
costs and vendor allowances that are not recognized by the
Company until final sale to customers, and

(ii) Goodwill that is carried on the accounts of the stores
determined to be VIEs has been assessed as being impaired
with no fair market value, and as such, has been eliminated.

It has been determined that a charge of $3.7 million (net of
minority interest of $2.0 million) to retained earning was
required in the second quarter of fiscal 2006 to reflect additional
minority interest in the VIEs.Additional adjustments of $0.1
million (net of minority interest of $0.1 million) to retained
earnings are reflective of changes in the amount of VIE entities
required to be consolidated.

Minority interest represents the equity in the VIEs held by the
common shareholders.

Consolidated Statement of Earnings for the 52 weeks ended, May 6, 2006:

Impact of the
Before Implementation After

($ in millions) AcG-15 Impact of AcG-15 AcG-15 Impact

Revenue $ 12,573.9 $ 587.2 $ 13,161.1
Operating expenses

Cost of sales, selling and administrative expenses 11,905.7 570.0 12,475.7
Depreciation and amortization 220.0 5.8 225.8

448.2 11.4 459.6
Investment income 31.8 – 31.8

Operating income 480.0 11.4 491.4

Interest expense
Long-term debt 74.5 1.1 75.6
Short-term debt 8.2 – 8.2

82.7 1.1 83.8

397.3 10.3 407.6
Capital gain and other items 109.4 – 109.4

Earnings before income taxes and minority interest 506.7 10.3 517.0
Income taxes 150.3 2.8 153.1

Earnings before minority interest 356.4 7.5 363.9
Minority interest 59.8 7.3 67.1

Net earnings $ 296.6 $ 0.2 $ 296.8

Earnings per share
Basic $ 4.53 $ – $ 4.53
Diluted $ 4.51 $ – $ 4.51

The impact of implementation of AcG-15 on the consolidated
income statement of the Company can be explained as follows:

Franchise affiliate retail sales are recorded and sales from the
Company’s distribution centres and cost of goods sold to
the franchise affiliates have been eliminated.The impact on
all other financial statement line items including net
earnings is immaterial.

EIC-150, Determining Whether an Arrangement Contains
a Lease (“EIC-150”)

EIC-150 addresses arrangements comprising a transaction or a
series of transactions that do not take the legal form of a lease

[…]

inventories, fixed assets, accounts payable and debt financing the fixed assets have been consolidated.

A charge of $9.5 (net of minority interest of $5.0) had been recorded to opening retained earnings for fiscal year 2005 to reflect:

1.The reduction of inventory values of the franchise affiliates that include charges from the Company for distribution costs and
vendor allowances that are not recognized by the Company until final sale to customers,

2. Goodwill that is carried on the accounts of stores determined to be VIEs has been assessed as being impaired with no fair market
value and, as such, has been eliminated.

It has been determined that a charge of $3.7 (net of minority interest of $2.0) to retained earnings was required in the second
quarter of fiscal 2006 to reflect additional minority interest in the VIEs.Additional adjustments of $0.1 (net of minority interest
of $0.1) to retained earnings are reflective of changes in the amount of VIE entities required to be consolidated.

Minority interest represents the equity in the VIEs held by the common shareholder.

Consolidated Statement of Earnings for the 52 weeks ended May 6, 2006

Impact of
Before the Imple- After

AcG-15 mentation AcG-15
Impact of AcG-15 Impact

Revenue $ 12,573.9 $ 587.2 $ 13,161.1
Operating expenses

Cost of sales, selling and administrative expenses 11,905.7 570.0 12,475.7
Depreciation and amortization 220.0 5.8 225.8

448.2 11.4 459.6
Investment income 31.8 – 31.8

Operating income 480.0 11.4 491.4

Interest expense
Long-term debt 74.5 1.1 75.6
Short-term debt 8.2 – 8.2

82.7 1.1 83.8

397.3 10.3 407.6
Capital gain and other items 109.4 – 109.4

Earnings before income taxes and minority interest 506.7 10.3 517.0
Income taxes 150.3 2.8 153.1

Earnings before minority interest 356.4 7.5 363.9
Minority interest 59.8 7.3 67.1

Net earnings $ 296.6 $ 0.2 $ 296.8

Earnings per share
Basic $ 4.53 $ – $ 4.53
Diluted $ 4.51 $ – $ 4.51

The impact of implementation of AcG-15 on the consolidated
statement of earnings of the Company can be explained
as follows:

Franchise affiliate retail sales are recorded and sales from the
Company’s distribution centres and cost of goods sold to
the franchise affiliate have been eliminated.The impact on
all other financial statement line items including net
earnings is immaterial.

28. Change in fiscal year end

Effective for fiscal 2005, Empire’s year end changed from April
30 to the first Saturday in May.As such the quarter end dates